

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-781 037

Case No. : **KP(M)555/2013**

Complainant/ appellant :Sri P. Bezbaruah

Respondent : Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro)

Date of hearing :14-03-2016

Complaint/ Second : Shri H.S. Das, IAS (Retd)

appeal heard by Chief Information Commissioner, Assam

ORDER

The appellant Sri P. Bezbaruah as well as the public authority to be represented by the SPIO of Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro) District both are absent.

However, the SPIO of Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro) District has submitted a written statement dated 4-3-2016. It has been mentioned in the written statement that –

- (i) 10-7-2013 was fixed for hearing of the first appeal petition dated 3-6-2013 by the First Appellate Authority of the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro) District. The petitioner was absent at the time of hearing of his first appeal.
- (ii) Hearing of the first appeal was fixed again on 29-2-2013.

He has submitted another written submission dated 10-3-2016 requesting to refix another date after 18-4-2016 as they are busy with election duty.

Meanwhile, the SPIO Kamrup (Metro) District In-charge of Central Receipt Section submitted the required information to the petitioner vide letter dated 8-7-2013. The Information sought for by the petitioner was a clearly readable copy of those pages of the Central Receipt Register of Deputy Commissioner's office, where receipt of 5 orders of Assam Board of Revenue as mentioned in the RTI petition dated 22-4-2013 were received by the Deputy Commissioner's office. The SPIO of the office of the Kamrup (Metro) District vide his letter dated 8-7-2013 had enclosed a neatly typed abstract of the Receipt entries duly signed by the Additional Deputy Commissioner , Kamrup (Metro) District, Guwahati giving the Central Receipt No and date of receipt against those 5 letters from the Assam Board of Revenue.

The only ground for the second appeal seems to be that the petitioner wanted clear readable photo copy of the relevant pages of the Receipt Register. But he has been furnished with an abstract of those receipts.

This Commission, therefore, directs the SPIO of the office of Deputy Commissioner and the Additional Deputy Commissioner In-charge of Central Receipts in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Kamrup (Metro) District to give attested photo copy of the relevant pages of the original Receipt Register from where the abstracts were taken.. The above mentioned information be furnished to the petitioner by Registered Post within 15 days from 18-4-2016.

With the above order the appeal petition dated 11-4-2013 is disposed of.

Sd/-

(H. S. Das)
Chief Information Commissioner, Assam
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy. Sd/Registrar Assam Information Commission

Memo No.SIC/KP(M) .555/2013/

Dtd. 14-3-2016

- 1. Sri Ramenjit Das, Senior Sub-Registrar, Kamrup (Metro) District , Guwahati. For information and necessary action.
- 2. Sri P. Bezbaruah , B.R. Path, Dibrugarh, , District- Dibrugargh for information and necessary action.
- 3. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 4.` Office File.

Registrar
Assam Information Commission